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[2iX] 2022 24

Table Al: CRI 2022 Country/Region Ranking
Public services

Sol| AAXKX

iL
4L

Country/region ranking Tax ranking Labour ranking CRI ranking
Norway 12 15 3 1
Germany 7 10 11 2
Australia 24 1 40 3
Belgium 8 26 9 4
Canada 28 S 26 S
Japan 4 19 29 6
Denmark S7 2 7
New Zealand 22 7 35 8
Slovenia 10 68 4 9
Finland 2 90 §) 10
Czechia 13 52 8 11
France 3 70 14 12
Luxembourg 14 56 12 13
United Kingdom 15 34 37 14
Iceland 30 48 7 15
Estonia 25 42 17 16
Ireland 6 84 16 17
Israel 33 33 15 18
Austria 9 76 19 19
Sweden 11 103 6 20
Poland 1 129 21 2l
Croatia 16 88 13 22
Portugal 23 69 24 23
Korea, Rep. 37 8 57 24
Slovakia 27 128 1 25
Belarus 26 28 56 26
South Africa 38 3 76 27
United States 18 74 45 28
ltaly 20 71 41 29
Netherlands 19 109 23 30
Switzerland 32 99 25 31
Argentina 29 29 68 32
Latvia 40 73 27 33
Ukraine 21 100 44 34
Lithuania 31 107 32 35
Russian Federation 46 50 43 36
Malta 43 118 10 37
Chile 39 41 60 38
Spain 45 87 33 39
Maldives 71 12 54 40
Kiribati 78 6 62 41
Hungary 36 143 18 42
Seychelles 82 63 28 43
Kyrgyz Republic 58 31 63 44
Greece 17 149 39 45

18



Mongolia
Tajikistan
Namibia
Tunisia
China
Kazakhstan
Costa Rica
Cyprus
Jordan
Mauritius
Romania
Lesotho
Uruguay
El Salvador
Belize
Uzbekistan
Bulgaria
Moldova
Tuvalu
Azerbaijan
Mexico
Barbados
Cabo Verde
Guyana
Thailand
Bolivia
Georgia
Botswana
Tdrkiye
Ecuador
Albania
Brazil
Armenia
Singapore
Samoa

St. Vincent and the
Grenadines

Antigua and Barbuda
Algeria

Paraguay

Malaysia

Hong Kong SAR, China
Egypt, Arab Rep.

St. Lucia
Trinidad and Tobago
Serbia

Morocco

Vietnam

Kenya

Cambodia

Peru

19

56
65
34
83
52
41
42
4y
99
55
61
91
49
94
95
35
47
62
54
90
50
66
85
73
60
48
53
64
69
79
70
51
67
80
88

104
84
86
77
89
76

111

101
72
59

120

102

109

126
81

23
35
20
24

122
94
148
65
106
139

124
43
38
49

144

142
17
2l
86

127
58

126
39

113
72
13

114
40

102

112

123

132

125

61
145
53
116
119
151
80
110
140
159
22
37
11
18
67

81
64
106
65
111
59
72
20
36
48
22
103
52
o9
61
108
46
30
112
89
87
51
78
50
100
85
90
123
71
91
79
84
66
53
58

75
42
96
80
67
47
70
73
69
31
97
104
125
99
109

46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80



Fiji
Honduras

Occupied Palestinian
Territory

Jamaica
Myanmar
Indonesia
Philippines
North Macedonia
Iran

Guatemala
Bahamas, The
Bangladesh
Solomon Islands
Zambia

Djibouti

Sri Lanka

Nepal
Dominican Republic
Sao Tome and Principe
Timor-Leste
Bhutan

Senegal

Togo

Malawi
Mozambique
Lebanon
Eswatini

India

Panama

Rwanda
Pakistan

Yemen, Rep.
Ghana

Mali

Tanzania

Angola

Gambia, The
Papua New Guinea
Tonga

Burkina Faso
Mauritania
Bahrain
Afghanistan
Zimbabwe
Vanuatu

Benin

Congo, Dem. Rep.
Lao PDR
Ethiopia

Burundi

20

68
124

75

92
141
112
106

63

57
118

74
136
107
117
130
128
116
103

98
110
114
115
127
142
113
108

96
129

93
135
151
152
138
143
145
154
131
148

87
123
134

97
158
119
100
122
133
144
132
121

137
45

158
105
79
4y
104
161
130
108
160
47
60
14

85
36
147
117
111
27
62
25
75
59
150
134
16
154
46
77
66
54
32
30
83
101
B4
141
78
131
146
115
55
155
97
96
95
81
93

82
88

38

95

74
105

92

34
115

83

49
101
122
139
135

93
126

77
107
102
140
119
131

98
128

86
114
151

94
132
113
120
133
147
146
118
127
130
138
143
116
129
117
158
121
149
144
141
152
157

96
97

98

98
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145



Congo, Rep. 125 153 110 146
Oman 105 152 136 147
Cameroon 147 92 150 148
Niger 157 51 156 149
Chad 159 89 148 150
Guinea-Bissau 155 138 124 151
Uganda 150 91 154 152
Sierra Leone 137 120 153 153
Central African Republic 149 82 159 154
Cote d'lvoire 140 133 145 155
Madagascar 148 136 137 156
Guinea 156 98 IS 157
Haiti 153 135 134 158
Nigeria 160 121 161 159
Liberia 139 156 142 160
South Sudan 161 157 160 161
EEES
OfAlO}
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&P ER7E 1%7t OFA|OF 82| 25%712Fe AR5t1 ULt 2 X|H#= OECD OfA|OF 57150| 23S
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Table A2: East Asia and the Pacific
Public services Labour rank- Regional CRI
Country/region ranking Tax ranking ing ranking
Australia 24 1 40 1
Japan 4 19 29 2
New Zealand 22 7 5 3
Korea, Rep. 37 8 57 4
Kiribati 78 6 62 S
Mongolia 56 23 81 6
China 52 4 111 7
Tuvalu 54 17 112 8
Thailand 60 39 100 9
Singapore 80 132 53 10
Samoa 88 125 58 11
Malaysia 89 119 67 12
Hong Kong SAR,
China 76 151 47 13
Vietnam 102 37 104 14
Cambodia 126 18 9 15
Fiji 68 137 82 16
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Myanmar 141 79 74 17
Indonesia 112 44 105 18
Philippines 106 104 92 19
Solomon Islands 107 60 122 20
Timor-Leste 110 111 102 2l
Papua New Guinea 146 64 130 22
Tonga 87 141 138 23
Vanuatu 100 155 121 24
Lao PDR 144 95 141 25

Table A3: South Asia

Public services Labour rank-  Regional CRI rank-

Country ranking Tax ranking ing ing
Maldives 71 12 54 1
Bangladesh 136 47 101 2
Sri Lanka 128 85 93 3
Nepal 116 36 126 4
Bhutan 114 27 140 4
India 129 16 151 6
Pakistan 151 77 113 7
Afghanistan 158 115 117 8

23 % SYotAlo}

Table A4: Europe and Central Asia

Public services rank- Labour Regional CRI rank-

Country ing Tax ranking ranking ing
Norway 12 15 5 1
Germany 7 10 11 2
Belgium 8 26 9 3
Denmark 5 57 2 4
Slovenia 10 68 4 S
Finland 2 90 5 6
Czechia 13 52 8 7
France 3 70 14 8
Luxembourg 14 56 12 9
United Kingdom 15 34 37 10
Iceland 30 48 7 11
Estonia 25 42 17 12
Ireland 6 84 16 13
Austria 9 76 19 14
Sweden 11 103 6 15
Poland 1 129 2l 16
Croatia 16 88 13 17
Portugal 23 69 24 18
Slovakia 27 128 1 19
Belarus 26 28 56 20
ltaly 20 71 41 2l
Netherlands 19 109 23 22
Switzerland 32 99 25 23

22
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Latvia 40 73 27 24

Ukraine 2l 100 44 25
Lithuania 31 107 32 26
Russian

Federation 46 S0 43 27
Malta 43 118 10 28
Spain 45 87 3 29
Hungary 36 143 18 30
Kyrgyz Republic 58 31 63 31
Greece 17 149 39 32
Tajikistan 65 35 64 33
Kazakhstan 41 122 55 34
Cyprus 44 148 20 35
Romania 61 139 22 36
Uzbekistan 35 49 108 38
Bulgaria 47 144 46 39
Moldova 62 142 30 40
Azerbaijan 90 21 89 41
Georgia 53 72 90 42
Tarkiye 69 114 71 43
Albania 70 102 79 44
Armenia 67 123 66 45
Serbia 59 159 31 46
North Macedonia 63 161 34 47

AfstEt o' of=2|7}
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Table A5: Sub-Saharan Africa

Public ser- Regional CRI rank-
Country vices ranking Tax ranking Labour ranking ing
South Africa 38 3 76 1
Seychelles 82 63 28 2
Namibia 34 20 106 3
Mauritius 55 106 48 4
Lesotho 91 2 103 5
Cabo Verde 85 58 78 6
Botswana 64 13 123 7
Kenya 109 11 125 8
Zambia 117 14 139 9
Sao Tome and Prin-
cipe 98 117 107 10
Senegal 115 62 119 11
Togo 127 25 131 12
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Malawi 142 75 98 13

Mozambique 113 59 128 14
Eswatini 96 134 114 15
Rwanda 135 46 132 16
Ghana 138 S4 133 17
Mali 143 32 147 18
Tanzania 145 30 146 19
Angola 154 83 118 20
Gambia, The 131 101 127 21
Burkina Faso 123 78 143 22
Mauritania 134 131 116 23
Zimbabwe 119 55 158 24
Benin 122 97 149 25
Congo, Dem. Rep. 133 96 144 26
Ethiopia 132 81 152 27
Burundi 121 93 157 28
Congo, Rep. 125 153 110 29
Cameroon 147 92 150 30
Niger 157 Sill 156 31
Chad 159 89 148 32
Guinea-Bissau 155 138 124 33
Uganda 150 91 154 34
Sierra Leone 137 120 153 35
Central African Re-

public 149 82 159 36
Cote d’lvoire 140 133 145 37
Madagascar 148 136 137 38
Guinea 156 98 155 39
Nigeria 160 121 161 40
Liberia 139 156 142 41
South Sudan 161 157 160 42
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Table A6: Middle East and North Africa

Public ser- Regional CRI rank-
Country/region vices ranking  Tax ranking Labour ranking ing
Tunisia 83 24 65 1
Jordan 99 65 36 2
Algeria 86 5% 96 3
Egypt, Arab Rep. 111 80 70 4
Morocco 120 22 97 S
Occupied Palestin-
ian Territory 75 158 38 6
Iran 57 130 115 7
Djibouti 130 9 135 8
Lebanon 108 150 86 g
Yemen, Rep. 152 66 120 10
Bahrain 97 146 129 11
Oman 105 152 136 12
S|
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HBHYCE SHO| X|A0AE HIZA 18, 5ot LEH, 22T Y30 tiEt 2Xt AsHoR
LIEFLED o, L3 2200IM M S Bl It 33%0] S J2jLt EHS sHas 2|6
S Hol 27h50| USEt et 20| 352 flet tieh2 QUTH 16%2| S| =717 HoiE ZX|2F
LO| F2H MK E AMEHSI L, ME2R FRMLE EMME U OFE 7|3 = Tt

Table A7: Latin America and the Caribbean

Public services Tax rank-
Country ranking ing Labour ranking Regional CRI ranking
Argentina 29 29 68 1
Chile 39 41 60 2
Costa Rica 42 94 72 3
Uruguay 49 124 52 4
El Salvador 94 43 59 S
Belize 95 38 61 6
Mexico S0 86 87 7
Barbados 66 127 51 8
Guyana 73 126 S0 9
Bolivia 48 113 85 10
Ecuador 79 40 91 11
Brazil 51 112 84 12
St. Vincent
and the Gren-
adines 104 61 75 13
Antigua and
Barbuda 84 145 42 14
Paraguay 77 116 80 15
St. Lucia 101 110 73 16
Trinidad and
Tobago 72 140 69 17
Peru 81 67 109 18
Honduras 124 45 88 19
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Jamaica 9?2 105 95 20
Guatemala 118 108 83 21
Bahamas,
The 74 160 49 22
Dominican
Republic 103 147 77 23
Panama 93 154 94 24
Haiti 153 135 134 25

OECD =7}

Table A8: OECD

Public services

Country ranking Tax ranking Labour ranking OECD CRI ranking
Norway 12 15 3 1
Germany 7 10 11 2
Australia 24 1 40 Y
Belgium 8 26 9 4
Canada 28 5 26 S
Japan 4 18 29 6
Denmark S/ 2 7
New Zealand 22 7 35 8
Slovenia 10 68 4 9
Finland 2 90 5 10
Czechia 13 52 8 11
France 3 70 14 12
Luxembourg 14 56 12 13
United Kingdom 15 34 37 14
Iceland 30 48 7 15
Estonia 25 42 17 16
Ireland 6 84 16 17
Israel 33 33 15 18
Austria 9 76 19 19
Sweden 11 103 6 20
Poland 1 129 21 21
Portugal 23 69 24 22
Korea, Rep. 37 8 57 23
Slovakia 27 128 1 24
United States 18 74 45 25
[taly 20 71 41 26
Netherlands 19 109 23 27
Switzerland 32 99 25 28
Latvia 40 73 27 29
Chile 39 41 60 30
Spain 45 87 33 31
Hungary 36 143 18 32
Greece 17 149 39 33
CostaRica 42 94 72 34
Mexico 50 86 87 35
Turkiye 69 114 71 36
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Table A8
Public services  Tax Labour Rank by
Low-income countries  ranking ranking ranking GlobalRank  income
Togo 127 25 131 118 1
Malawi 142 75 98 119 2
Mozambique 113 59 128 120 3
Rwanda 135 46 132 125 4
Yemen, Rep. 152 66 120 127 S
Mali 143 32 147 129 6
Gambia, The 131 101 127 132 7
Burkina Faso 123 78 143 135 8
Afghanistan 158 115 117 138 9
Congo, Dem. Rep. 133 96 144 142 10
Ethiopia 132 81 152 144 11
Burundi 121 93 157 145 12
Niger 157 ol 156 149 13
Chad 159 89 148 150 14
Guinea-Bissau 155 138 124 151 15
Uganda 150 91 154 152 16
Sierra Leone 137 120 153 153 17
Central African Republic 149 82 158 154 18
Madagascar 148 136 137 156 19
Guinea 156 98 155 157 20
Liberia 13 156 142 160 2l
South Sudan 161 157 160 161 22
Lower-middle-income Public services  Tax Labour Sum of CRI Rank by
countries ranking ranking ranking ranking income
Ukraine 2l 100 44 34 1
Kiribati 78 6 62 41 2
Kyrgyz Republic 58 31 63 44 3
Mongolia 56 23 81 46 4
Tajikistan 65 5 B4 47 S
Tunisia 83 24 65 49 §)
Lesotho 91 2 103 57 7
El Salvador 94 43 59 59 8
Belize ks 38 61 60 g
Uzbekistan 35 49 108 61 10
Cabo Verde 85 58 78 68 11
Bolivia 48 113 85 71 12
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Samoa 88 125 58 80 13
Algeria 86 53 96 83 14
Egypt, Arab Rep. 111 80 70 87 15
Morocco 120 22 97 91 16
Vietnam 102 37 104 92 17
Kenya 109 11 125 93 18
Cambodia 126 18 99 94 19
Honduras 124 45 88 97 20
Occupied Palestinian

Territory 75 158 38 98 21
Myanmar 141 79 74 100 22
Indonesia 112 44 105 101 23
Philippines 106 104 92 102 24
Iran 57 130 115 104 25
Bangladesh 136 47 101 107 26
Solomon Islands 107 60 122 108 27
Zambia 117 14 139 109 28
Djibouti 130 9 135 110 29
SriLanka 128 85 93 111 30
Nepal 116 36 126 112 31
Sao Tome and Principe 98 117 107 114 32
Timor-Leste 110 111 102 115 3
Bhutan 114 27 140 116 34
Senegal 115 62 119 117 39
Eswatini 96 134 114 122 36
India 129 16 151 123 37
Pakistan 151 77 113 126 38
Ghana 138 54 133 128 39
Tanzania 145 30 146 130 40
Angola 154 83 118 131 41
Papua New Guinea 146 64 130 133 42
Mauritania 134 131 116 136 43
Zimbabwe 119 55 158 139 44
Vanuatu 100 155 121 140 45
Benin 122 97 149 141 46
Lao PDR 144 95 141 143 47
Congo, Rep. 125 153 110 146 48
Cameroon 147 92 150 148 49
Cote d'lvoire 140 133 145 155 50
Haiti 153 135 134 158 ol
Nigeria 160 121 161 159 52
Upper-Middle-Income Public services  Tax Labour Sum of CRI Rank by
Countries ranking ranking ranking ranking income
Belarus 26 28 56 26 1
South Africa 38 3 76 27 2
Argentina 29 29 68 32 3
Russian Federation 46 50 43 36 4
Maldives 71 12 S4 40 S
Namibia 34 20 106 48 6
China 52 4 111 S0 7
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Kazakhstan 41 122 55 51 8
Costa Rica 42 94 72 52 9
Jordan 99 65 36 54 10
Mauritius 5 106 48 29 11
Romania 61 139 22 56 12
Bulgaria 47 144 46 62 13
Moldova 62 142 30 63 14
Tuvalu 54 17 112 B4 15
Azerbaijan 90 2l 89 65 16
Mexico 50 86 87 66 17
Guyana 73 126 50 69 18
Thailand 60 39 100 70 1Y
Georgia 53 72 90 72 20
Botswana 64 13 123 73 21
Tlrkiye 69 114 71 74 22
Ecuador 79 40 91 75 23
Albania 70 102 79 76 24
Brazil 51 112 84 77 25
Armenia 67 123 66 78 26
St. Vincent and the

Grenadines 104 61 75 81 27
Paraguay 77 116 80 84 28
Malaysia 89 119 67 85 29
St. Lucia 101 110 73 88 30
Serbia 59 159 31 90 31
Peru 81 67 109 95 32
Fiji 68 137 82 96 3
Jamaica 92 105 95 99 34
North Macedonia 63 161 34 103 ES
Guatemala 118 108 83 105 36
Dominican Republic 103 147 77 113 37
Lebanon 108 150 86 121 38
Panama g 154 94 124 39
Tonga 87 141 138 134 40

Public services  Tax Labour Sum of CRI Rank by
High-Income countries ranking ranking ranking income
Norway 12 15 3 1 1
Germany 7 10 11 2 2
Australia 24 1 40 3 3
Belgium 8 26 9 4 4
Canada 28 S 26 S S
Japan 4 19 29 6 6
Denmark S 57 2 7 7
New Zealand 22 7 35 8 8
Slovenia 10 68 4 9 9
Finland 2 90 S 10 10
Czechia 13 52 8 11 11
France 3 70 14 12 12
Luxembourg 14 56 12 13 13
United Kingdom 15 34 37 14 14
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Iceland 30 48 7 15 15
Estonia 25 42 17 16 16
Ireland 6 84 16 17 17
Israel 33 33 15 18 18
Austria 9 76 19 19 19
Sweden 11 103 6 20 20
Poland 1 129 2l 2l 2l
Croatia 16 88 13 22 22
Portugal 23 69 24 23 23
Korea, Rep. 37 8 57 24 24
Slovakia 27 128 1 25 25
United States 18 74 45 28 26
ltaly 20 71 41 29 27
Netherlands 19 109 23 30 28
Switzerland 32 g9 25 31 29
Latvia 40 73 27 33 30
Lithuania 31 107 32 ES 31
Malta 43 118 10 37 32
Chile 39 41 60 38 33
Spain 45 87 33 39 34
Hungary 36 143 18 42 9
Seychelles 82 63 28 43 36
Greece 17 149 39 45 37
Cyprus 44 148 20 53 38
Uruguay 49 124 52 58 59
Barbados 66 127 51 67 40
Singapore 80 132 53 79 41
Antigua and Barbuda 84 145 42 82 42
Hong Kong SAR, China 76 151 47 86 43
Trinidad and Tobago 72 140 69 89 44
Bahamas, The 74 160 49 106 45
Bahrain 97 146 129 137 46
Oman 105 152 136 147 47
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NOTES

1 Oxfam. (January 2022). Inequality Virus. https://www.oxfam.org/en/research/inequality-
virus#:~:text=The%20virus%20has%20exposed%2C%20fed,individuals%20and%20corporations%20%E2%
80%93%20are%20thriving

2ran, Kiribati, Tonga and Tuvalu have been added to the list of countries covered since 2020. The full global
and regional rankings are shown in the Annex, and are available in more detail at www.inequalityindex.org.

3 For a full discussion of the evidence that action in these three areas has a large bearing on inequality, see
the Commitment to Reducing Inequality Index 2018 report.
https://www.oxfam.org/en/research/commitment-reducing-inequality-index-2018

“For details of the methodology, see the index methodology note

5 The rises for Mauritius, Morocco and Singapore largely reflected reductions in their tax-haven-like behaviour
rather than domestic policy changes.

6 Reuters. [25 March 2022]. Ghana announces sweeping spending cuts to tackle deficit.
https://www.reuters.com/world/africa/ghana-announces-sweeping-spending-cuts-tackle-deficit-
2022-03-25/

7 Oxfam and DFI [October 2022). The Commitment to Reducing Inequality Index.

ILO. (2022). World Social Protection Report 2020-22 https://www.social-
protection.org/gimi/ShowWiki.action?id=629#stat.

8 Ukraine Rapid Damage and Needs Assessment. (Aug
2022). https://documentsl.worldbank.org/curated/en/089445209072239810/pdf/P17884304837910630b
9cb6040acl?428dsce.pdf?utm source=substack&utm medium=email

9 The International Labour Organization (ILO) definition of 'vulnerable employment' is used as an indicator for
workers not covered by labour rights. This is typically tied to ‘family workers” and ‘own account workers’ -
based on the International Classification of Status in Employment (ICSE] - including both informal and non-
contractual workers. See methadology note for more information. This is the best cross-country data set
on workers who are not entitled to employment rights.

10 As the UN has been doing in its SDG Progress Report - see
https://unstats.un.org/sdgs/report/2022/Progress Chart Technical Note 2022.pdf, pages 33-35.

' Wworld Bank (2022), Global Economic Prospects, January. This is calculated based on an average increase in
the Gini coefficient of disposable income of 0.03, which represents 8% of average national pre-COVID
inequality in Asia

2https://patriaticmillionaires.org/wp-content/uploads/Annual-Wealth-Tax-Factsheet.pdf

L3Throughout this report, the regions referred to cover the following countries (unless data are not available
for a particular indicator): North and Central Asia — China, Hong Kong SAR China, Kazakhstan, Kyrgyz
Republic, Mongolia, Tajikistan, Turkmenistan, Uzbekistan; OECD countries — Australia, Korea, Japan and
New Zealand; Pacific - Fiji, Kiribati, Marshall Islands, Micronesia, Papua New Guinea, Samoa, Soloman
Islands, Tanga, Tuvalu, Vanuatu’ South Asia - Afghanistan, Bangladesh, Bhutan, India, Maldives, Nepal,
Pakistan and Sri Lanka; Southeast Asia — ASEAN members (Brunei, Cambodia, Indonesia, Lao POR, Malaysia,
Myanmar Philippines, Singapore, Thailand and Vietnam) plus Timor-Leste

Y4World Inequality Database (2021). https://wid.world/

15World Bank estimates show a constant rise in extreme poverty in the MENA region between 2013 and 2020: R.
Andres Castaneda Aguilar, T. Fujs, C. Lakner, D. Gerszon Mahler, M. Cang Nguyen, M. Schoch and M. Viveros.
(2021, March 16). March 2021 Global Poverty Update. Washington DC: World Bank. Retrieved 18 October
2021, from: https://blogs.worldbank.org/opendata/march-2021-global-poverty-update-world-bank

16R. Jawad. (2015). Sacial Protection and Social Palicy Systems in the MENA Region: Emerging trends. New York:
UN Department for Economic and Social Affairs (UNDESA]. Retrieved 18 October 2021, from
https://www.un.org/esa/socdev/csocd/2016/RJawad-MENA.pdf

17Global Rights Index. (2022). Middle East and North Africa. Retrieved 21 September 2022, from
https://www.globalrightsindex.org/en/2021/regions/middle-east

31 2022 2ESH TR E


http://www.inequalityindex.org/
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https://www.social-protection.org/gimi/ShowWiki.action?id=629#stat
https://www.social-protection.org/gimi/ShowWiki.action?id=629#stat
https://documents1.worldbank.org/curated/en/099445209072239810/pdf/P17884304837910630b9c6040ac12428d5c.pdf?utm_source=substack&utm_medium=email
https://documents1.worldbank.org/curated/en/099445209072239810/pdf/P17884304837910630b9c6040ac12428d5c.pdf?utm_source=substack&utm_medium=email
https://unstats.un.org/sdgs/report/2022/Progress_Chart_Technical_Note_2022.pdf
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